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NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION (NTPC) 
2016-2019 Phase I GENERAL RATE APPLICATION 

 
EVIDENCE OF THERMAL GENERATION COMMUNITIES (TGC) 

 
INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

FROM THE NWT PUBLIC UTILITIES BOARD 
June 2, 2017 

 
 

 
BR.TGC-1 
 
Topic: Capital Additions 
 
Reference: Section 6.5, Merani Evidence 
 
Preamble: 
 
TGC has referred to a number of capital projects where there have been 
variances between budget and actual costs. TGC also states NTPC should be 
directed, in all its future GRA proceedings, to provide a detailed risk register, 
quantification of dollars associated with each such risk and a reconciliation of 
contingencies for each project.  
 
The Board wishes to fully understand TGC’s views respecting cost control and 
accountability for capital projects.  
 
Requests: 
 

a) While a number of capital projects referred to in TGC’s evidence show 
cost variances relative to budget, what criteria and tools may be used by 
the Board to assess and evaluate whether the actual project costs were 
prudent  or not on an after the fact basis. Please illustrate by reference to 
the projects discussed in the TGC evidence. 
 

b) Would this assessment and evaluation be facilitated if NTPC had 
accountability and reporting mechanisms in place which may provide a 
track record and consequent insights for assessing whether decisions 
made by NTPC during various stages of the project life cycle were prudent 
or not? Please discuss including how a risk register may be of assistance 
in this regard. 
 

c) Please provide TGC’s specific recommendations respecting possible 
improvements to NTPC’s capital budget process and accountability 
mechanisms  which may help ensure project risks are anticipated and 
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tracked and, there are adequate internal checks and balances in place to 
ensure capital budgets including design engineering, are prepared 
accurately in accordance with industry best practices (and updated as 
required), material project risks are managed prudently,  budget variances 
are subject to review and approval at the appropriate levels of 
management and lessons learnt from completed projects are duly 
recognized in future capital budgets. 

 
 

Response: 
 

a) Please see Response BR.TGC-1, Attachment 1. 
 

b) As discussed in Response BR.TGC-1, there are a number of instances 
where it appears that checks and balances which NTPC states exist today 
did not exist in the past, or if they did, there were inadequate internal 
controls to ensure the various levels of management responsible for 
providing approval for cost estimates accurately discharged their 
responsibilities. 
 
For example, with respect to the Jean Marie River Engine Replacement 
Project in 2014/15 where the project was significantly under-scoped 
resulting in a cost overrun of 40%, NTPC states that if its new processes 
were in place, the over spend with respect to this project would not have 
occurred. [TGC.NTPC- 36 (c) and (d)]  
 
Whether the proposed new processes will in fact avoid the significant 
budgetary excesses experienced in prior years, is a matter that remains to 
be seen.  
 
However, there is no doubt that an assessment of prudence will be 
facilitated if NTPC maintained periodic (monthly and/or quarterly as 
appropriate) reporting mechanisms which provide a track record and 
consequent insights for assessing whether decisions made by NTPC 
during various stages of the project life cycle were prudent or not.  Such 
periodic reports, provide the Board and other parties with a more detailed 
assessment of progress of actual costs and how such actual costs 
compare to the budgeted costs and rationale for any changes related to: 
 

(i) scope of project  
(ii) input factors such as changes in prices 
(iii) extent to which contingency budget was being drawn down each 

month and rationale for drawing down such contingency reserve, 
and    

(iv) other factors.  
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With respect to the “other factors”, these monthly/periodic reports would 
highlight extreme cases such as those noted in Response BR.TGC-1 (a), 
Attachment 1. For example, these reports would bring to light the fact that 
NTPC had missed inclusion of consulting costs in the initial scope for the 
Jean Marie Engine Replacement project in 2014/15; or why it took 2-3 
years as between initial budget estimate and tender issue for Inuvik Tank 
F Bulk Fuel Storage Upgrade 2015/15. 
 
The provision of these monthly or quarterly reports must be done for all 
“major” projects i.e. projects in excess of $400,000 for which NTPC must 
seek Board approval in the context of a GRA in order that the Board and 
interested parties are provided, when requested (i) a track record of 
project’s costs (by component) relative to budget and (ii) details as to 
whether management undertook appropriate, timely and prudent decisions 
during various stages of the project life cycle.  
 
Risk register 
 
The development of a risk register referenced in Mr. Merani’s evidence is 
in relation to contingency allowance so that rather than using a pre-set 
formula (such as 30%), the contingency allowance is an amount added “to 
an estimate to allow for items, conditions, or events for which the state, 
occurrence, or effect is uncertain and that experience shows will likely 
result, in aggregate, in additional costs.” [as defined by the American 
Association of Cost Engineers (AACE); refer to Merani Evidence, Para 
116].  
 
The TGC note that while NTPC’s revised Enterprise Risk Management 
(ERM) framework will develop a “risk registry”, such a registry is “not 
intended to identify project specific risks as the Corporation uses an 
approved contingency formula in capital planning.” [BR.NTPC-5 (a) and 
(b)]  
 
If NTPC is directed to provide periodic reports (monthly and/or quarterly) 
for project costs, the Board and interested parties should be able to 
assess actual risk factors versus risk factors which were anticipated and 
reflected in the derivation of contingency allowance. Further, parties will 
also have a much better confidence that contingency amounts were in fact 
used only for those risk factors which for “contingencies” and not for items 
such as scope changes, or escalation, for example.  
 
A proper tracking of forecast and actual risks which impacted the 
contingency dollars will lead to an improvement in an assessment of future 
risk factors included in the derivation of the contingency allowance.   
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c) While Mr. Merani’s evidence cites a number of instances where 

management processes and cost controls were inadequate in the past, 
NTPC appears to have instituted a new Capital Planning Process which it 
states has resulted in “more projects being completed with less scope 
creep”. [NTPC 2016-19 GRA, Page 1-10, L13-14] It further states the 
Capital Planning Process was an effort involving NTPC staff and a 
“subject matter expert” [BR.NTPC-3 (c)] and that this new Capital Planning 
Process is “aligned with best practice”. [BR.NTPC-3©]   

 
Based on the foregoing, and the fact that Mr. Merani’s evidence only dealt 
with cost overruns for capital projects already completed 2014/15 and 
2015/16, other than the need to have monthly and/or quarterly reports 
noted in (b) above, the TGC has no specific recommendations respecting 
improvements to NTPC’s revised Capital Planning Process which appear 
to be in place today. The TGC expects to undertake cross examination on 
NTPC’s new Capital Planning Process, and assess if NTPC has in fact 
incorporated sufficient checks and balances to ensure capital budgets are 
reliable and accurate, and processes are in place to effectively monitor 
actual vs. budgeted costs, all in accordance with best practices.  

 
 

 
 



NTPC 2016/19 Phase 1 GRA 
Response BR.TGC-1 (a), Attachment 1 
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 Project Prudence Issue(s) in TGC Evidence Proposed Criteria to be used by the Board to 
Assess Prudence 

1 Jean Marie Engine 
Replacement in 2014/15 – 
Cost Overrun of $0.216M or 
40% 

• Project was "under scoped" in design phase - 
no estimate was provided for consulting 
costs;  
 

• Project scope had to be expanded during 
execution as NTPC did not anticipate that an 
aging plant would require cap improvements 
to complete new engine installation; and  

 
• The new water treatment plant was built 

before the old G1 engine was replaced with a 
new, larger 100 kW unit, causing lights in the 
community to flicker and led to the 
occasional outage due to high load. 

 
 
 
 
 

• Should the initial scope have included consulting 
costs? 
 

• Should NTPC have known that the aging plant 
would need cap improvements to complete new 
engine installation? 

• Could additional labour and contractor costs 
have been avoided with adequate planning at 
the design stage? 

• Were project delays, and the attendant increase 
in IDC costs, avoidable? 

• Were there adequate capital planning processes 
in place to avoid budgetary excesses? 

 
• Why was the new water treatment plant built 

before the old 70 kW G1 engine was replaced 
with a new 100kW engine? 

• Could NTPC have anticipated at the design stage 
that the additional load with the new water 
treatment plant would lead to reliability and 
stability issues given the inadequate existing 
generation capacity at the plant? 

    
2 Gameti Engine Replacement 

and Plant Heat Recovery in 
2014/15 – Cost Overrun of 
$0.377M or 42% 

• NTPC attributes the variance to the fact that 
the project was initially “under scoped” and 
the containerized unit required additional 
work to complete installation. 

 

  • The additional work in respect of the 
“heating system was known at the outset of 
the project”; if so, it is unclear why this was 
not included as part of the initial project 
scope; 

• The failure to include the heating system 

• If NTPC was aware of the additional work in 
respect of the heating system at the “outset”, 
why did its checks and balances and 
management approval processes of budget 
estimates not recognize such work in the project 
costs? 



NTPC 2016/19 Phase 1 GRA 
Response BR.TGC-1 (a), Attachment 1 
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 Project Prudence Issue(s) in TGC Evidence Proposed Criteria to be used by the Board to 
Assess Prudence 

upgrade in the project scope led to imprecise 
project cost management practices. 
Management should be held responsible for 
not including in the project scope something 
it knew, or should have known, was needed 
as part of this project.  

 

 

  • While NTPC purchased a containerized unit, it 
ended up removing the genset from the 
container and installed it inside the plant; 
typically, NTPC acknowledged, such 
containerized units are connected from 
outside of the power plant. The upgrade 
required to remove the unit from the 
container resulted in significant additional 
costs; 

• The project’s original scope accounted for the 
replacement of one of the plant heating 
system heat exchangers, however it was later 
realized that to make the plant heating 
system more efficient would require more 
work to be completed that involved replacing 
a heat exchanger on one of the other two 
gensets, along with making alterations to the 
pipework;   

• Significant additional costs were occasioned 
by this unanticipated change in scope;  

• Additional costs stem primarily from the 
procurement of a containerized unit, but the 
installation was done as if it was a non-
containerized unit. These costs include 
increased work related to plant heating, 
additional trips to the site by contractors and 

• In light of the significant experience within NTPC, 
and the various management approval processes 
leading up to the approval of the project’s costs, 
why could NTPC not have reasonably anticipated 
at the design stage that instead of replacing one 
heat exchanger, it would also need to replace a 
heat exchange on one of the other two gensets, 
plus make alterations to the pipework;  

• If NTPC properly anticipated the full extent of the 
upgrade, would it have incurred the full extent of 
the additional costs for this project? For 
example, would it have incurred costs related to 
(i) 2 additional trips to site by the contractors 
due to operational issues requiring work on 
other gensets, which in turn required the project 
to be temporally suspended and then restarted; 
(ii) 2 additional site visits by NTPC for automation 
commissioning; and/or (iii) an unplanned site 
attendance by a contractor specializing in 
automatic voltage regulators, resulting in the 
overall contractor costs being greater than the 
original budgeted contractor costs? 



NTPC 2016/19 Phase 1 GRA 
Response BR.TGC-1 (a), Attachment 1 
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 Project Prudence Issue(s) in TGC Evidence Proposed Criteria to be used by the Board to 
Assess Prudence 

NTPC staff, and suspension of capital work.  
 

3 Fort Good Hope Engine 
Replacement in 2014/15; Cost 
Overrun of $0.318M or 33% 

• NTPC attributes the entire variance to the 
“engine aftercooler” issues. 

 

  • The original project scope had a “design 
issue”, i.e. the design did not properly 
capture where the aftercooler should be 
located.  

• Although the aftercooler was included as part 
of the original project scope, NTPC found 
that the engine could not pick up the 
expected load increases subsequent to the 
unit’s installation.  

• It was therefore necessary to relocate the 
aftercooler closer to the genset, which in 
turn required creating a new structural 
design for the aftercooler support structure 
and contractors being deployed to site to 
build and install the structure as well as to 
relocate the cooler.  

• Some electrical work was delayed due to 
operational considerations and this required 
additional site visits by contractors.  

 
 

• As an experienced utility operator, why was it 
not possible for NTPC to anticipate that the 
aftercooler should have been located closer to 
the genset as part of its initial design and 
scoping of the project? 

• The relocation of the aftercooler resulted in 
additional costs [the creation of a new 
structural design for the aftercooler support 
structure and contractors being deployed to 
site to build and install the structure as well as 
to relocate the cooler; delay in electrical work, 
needing additional site visits by contractors]. 
Could these costs have been avoided or 
reduced if the initial scoping of the project 
properly anticipated the correct siting of the 
aftercooler? 

• Could NTPC have avoided the design issues by 
reviewing practices of other utilities or 
checking with the manufacturer of the 
aftercooler, or retaining an independent 
engineering consulting company? 
 

    
4 Inuvik EMD Plant Reliability 

Improvement in 2014/15; Cost 
Overrun of $0.457M or 3.3 
times 

• NTPC acknowledges that as the plant is used 
in a stand-by capacity, it has not received the 
level of investment as the K Plant.  

• NTPC identified a number of deficiencies at 
the plant: Numerous plant systems were a 

• Is the practice of not providing the same level of 
investment as the K Plant reasonable? 

• Did NTPC allow the EMD plant to fall into a state 
of disrepair and neglect, leading to the 2 outages 
in 2012, and where reliability and safety became 



NTPC 2016/19 Phase 1 GRA 
Response BR.TGC-1 (a), Attachment 1 
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 Project Prudence Issue(s) in TGC Evidence Proposed Criteria to be used by the Board to 
Assess Prudence 

single point of failure (e.g. radiator control), 
critical systems lacked redundancy (deadbus 
relays), manual operation of plant was not 
possible (no local mode on generators), and 
equipment protection systems (e.g. circuit 
breakers) were lacking. 

 

jeopardized? 
• Was it reasonable for NTPC to wait another 2 

years after the 2012 outages to bring the plant 
back to acceptable reliability and safety levels? 

• Why did NTPC’s “daily, weekly, monthly and 120- 
inspections” not trigger appropriate and timely 
remediation investments? Or did NTPC 
consciously decide not to undertake these 
investments? 

• Why was NTPC’s budget estimate significantly 
lower than actual costs in spite of it being aware 
of the nature and extent of deficiencies? 

    
5 Jean Marie River Fuel System 

Upgrade 2015/16; Cost 
Overrun of $0.066M or 13.8% 

• NTPC acknowledges that the budget and 
business case did not include the design 
phase element of this project. 
 

• As an experienced utility operator, and having 
installed Fuel System Upgrades in the past, why 
was it not possible to include the design phase 
element of this project? 

• Is NTPC not using a standard template to 
assemble its budget? If it is, why was the design 
phase not included in the budget build-up for 
this project? 

• Why did NTPC’s internal management checks 
and balances not detect the missing costs 
related to the design phase? 
 

    
6 Inuvik Tank F Bulk Fuel 

Storage Upgrade 2015/15; 
cost overrun of $0.942M or 
27% 
 

• NTPC states the market for the associated 
work increased from the time the initial 
budget was prepared until NTPC went to 
obtain tenders, which resulted in higher than 
anticipated prices.  

 
• In addition, there was a project design issue 

• Given NTPC’s evidence it had “never attempted 
this type of detection system on such a large 
supply line”, why did it not retain consultants 
familiar with such leak detection systems instead 
of relying on its standard leak detection design? 
 

• Given the knowledge that NTPC risked a 



NTPC 2016/19 Phase 1 GRA 
Response BR.TGC-1 (a), Attachment 1 
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 Project Prudence Issue(s) in TGC Evidence Proposed Criteria to be used by the Board to 
Assess Prudence 

with the leak detection system. The original 
design did not perform as expected and 
additional work was required to ensure the 
safe operation of the tank. 

 
• Timeframe between initial budget estimate 

and tender issue was 2 years for Phase 1 and 
3 years for Phase 2; market for associated 
work increased from initial budget estimate 
to tender dates, resulting in higher than 
anticipated prices. 

“structural failure if the tank, piping, and berm 
were left in their current state, which could 
result in a major diesel spill”, was it reasonable 
for NTPC to wait 2-3 years from the date of the 
initial budget estimate and tender issue? 

• Why did NTPC expose customers to risk of 
structural failure while it undertook “detailed 
design and proper project planning”? 
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NTPC.TGC-1 
 
 
Topic: Engagement Letter and Scope of Review 
 
Reference: Evidence of Azad Merani 
 
Preamble:  
 
NTPC requires an understanding of the terms of Mr. Merani’s engagement by the 
Thermal Generating Communities. 
 
 
Requests: 
 
Please provide: 
 

a) A copy of any engagement or retainer letters between Mr. Merani and the 
Town of Inuvik, Village of Fort Simpson and Town of Norman Wells or 
legal counsel for the Thermal Generating Communities.   
 

b) A description of the information and issues that the Thermal Generating 
Communities requested that Mr. Merani review. 
 

c) A discussion of the involvement of the Thermal Generating Communities 
in reviewing the evidence of Mr. Merani , prior to filing.   

 
Response: 
 
a-c) Mr. Merani’s involvement in representing the thermal communities served by 
NTPC dates back to 1996, when he was first involved with NTPC’s Phase 1 GRA 
for the Test Years 1995/96 and 1996/97, which resulted in Decision 6-96 dated 
August 7, 1996. At that time, a number of thermal communities (collectively 
referred to as the Hamlet Intervenors) decided to intervene in NTPC’s Phase 1 
GRA proceeding; these were (i) Hamlet of Cape Dorset (ii) Hamlet of 
Chesterfield Inlet (iii) Hamlet of Coral Harbour (iv) Hamlet of Fort Liard (v) 
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Community of Jean Marie River (vi) Hamlet of Pangnirtung (vii) Hamlet of 
Repulse Bay (viii) Hamlet of Aklavik and (ix) Village of Fort Simpson.  
 
On April 1, 1999, two new territories, a new NWT and Nunavut were created and 
hence, the only remaining members of initial intervenor group, the Hamlet 
Intervenors, were Fort Liard, Jean Marie River, Aklavik and Fort Simpson.  
 
In GRA Filings subsequent to the creation of the new NWT, Mr. Merani has 
represented one or more of the following thermal communities: Town of Inuvik, 
Village Fort Simpson, Hamlet of Fort Liard and the Town of Norman Wells.  
 
Ongoing communications and arrangements exist and have existed between the 
Town of Inuvik, Village of Fort Simpson and the Town of Norman Wells with 
respect to the engagement of Mr. Jeerakathil and Mr. Merani for the NTPC 2016-
2019 Phase 1 and 2 applications, which are subject to solicitor and client 
privilege. Given the technical nature of the proceedings, instructions from the 
client group are general in nature to ensure overall costs are reasonable and are 
fairly allocated between thermal and hydro communities. 
 
Prior to the approval of the zone based rates, Mr. Merani’s focus was to primarily 
to ensure that the overall costs requested for approval in a GRA, and specifically 
for the thermal communities being represented, were set at the lowest possible 
level, consistent with the utility’s obligation to provide safe and reliable service 
while maintaining a high level of customer service. Further, in the Phase 2 
portion of the GRA, the focus is to ensure that the rates for these communities 
being represented are fair, just and reasonable. With the approval of zone-based 
electricity rates in Board Decision 16-2010 dated November 12, 2010, the focus 
in both Phase 1 and Phase 2 portions of a GRA has been expanded to include 
other thermal generation communities. 
 
The TGC legal counsel, who is touch with the thermal community clients being 
represented in this GRA, was involved in the review and approval of Mr. Merani’s 
evidence.  
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NTPC.TGC-2 
 
Topic: Contingency Allowance 
 
Reference: Section 5.0 Q60 on page 38.  
 
Preamble:  
 
Further detail is required from TGC regarding the contingency allowance and the 
use of a risk register to determine contingency allowances.  
 
 
Requests: 
 
 
Please identify and provide details of utilities comparable to the size of NTPC 
that use a risk register to quantify capital budget contingency allowances where 
comparable size would be less than 8,000 customers and total annual sales less 
than 320 Gwh.  
 
Response: 
 
Mr. Merani’s evidence and recommendations were not based on practices of 
comparable sized electric utilities. The evidence is based on matters of principle, 
which should apply irrespective of the size of the utility. In Mr. Merani’s view, 
suggesting smaller electric utilities such as NTPC follow a less stringent method 
of estimating contingency allowances will simply result in NTPC’s capital 
estimation/budgeting lacking proper rigor and thought, and therefore would be 
less reliable. Using contingency allowances as high as 30%, without providing 
appropriate evidence to support that this percentage is reasonable, may result in 
higher than necessary project costs.  
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NTPC.TGC-3 
 
Topic: Brushing Expense 
 
Reference: Section 3.1, page 6, point 16  
 
Preamble:  
 
Further explanation is required on the following comment made by Mr. Merani.  
 
“If the 2013/14 brushing program was in fact so deferred into 2014/15 and 
2015/16, the years should not be used as the basis for justifying the Test Year 
forecasts, as they may be inflated.” 
 
Requests: 
 
Does the comment in the preamble suggest the 2013/14 program was an 
additional cost to the already planned 2014/15 and 2015/16 programs? If not 
please clarify.   
 
Response: 
 
As noted in Mr. Merani’s evidence, the actual brushing cost of $48,000 incurred 
in 2013/14 was about 10% of the total budgeted costs of $418,000 for 2013/14. 
Since the actual brushing cost for the next year, 2014/15 was $640,000, about 
13.5 times more than actuals for prior year 2013/14, it appears that the brushing 
program not undertaken in 2013/14 may have been deferred to 2014/15 and 
possibly into 2015/16 as well.  
 
As such, the actual recorded brushing costs for these years (2014/15 and 
2015/16) may reflect costs higher than would be the case in the absence of 
deferred brushing. It is Mr. Merani’s recommendation, therefore, that these 
higher costs not be used to justify the Test Year forecasts.  
 
The Board in Decision 1-2013, at page 54, directed NTPC as follows: 
 

The Board directs NTPC to include, in its Compliance Filing 
Application, annual brushing costs for each zone based on the 5 
actual year average brushing costs with due adjustment for inflation 
and any forecast scope changes. 

 
In effect then, if a 5-year average of brushing costs was used to project Test 
Year brushing costs, further evidence is needed to assess how NTPC treated the 
significant “scope change” in 2013/14.  
 
 


